

14-60

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

[caption continued on next page]

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 12-cv-2826 (DLC)

**APPELLANT APPLE INC.'S OPENING BRIEF
(PAGE PROOF)**

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Lawrence J. Zweifach
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
(212) 351-2625

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Blaine H. Evanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

[caption continued]

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON HOLTZBRINCK GMBH, HOLTZBRINCK
PUBLISHERS, LLC, DBA MACMILLAN, THE PENGUIN GROUP, A
DIVISION OF PEARSON PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC., SIMON &
SCHUSTER, INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Monitorship Violates Rule 53, the Separation of Powers, and Due Process, Both on Its Face and as Applied.....	17
A. The Monitor’s Extrajudicial Functions and <i>Ex Parte</i> Discussions with Plaintiffs Violate Rule 53 and the Separation of Powers	18
B. The Monitorship Violates Apple’s Due Process Right to a Disinterested Prosecutor	32
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Refusing to Disqualify the Monitor	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

Benjamin v. Fraser,
343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)19

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976).....19

Caiozzo v. Koreman,
581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009)19

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 33, 34, 35

CFTC v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....27

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC,
964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)2

City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)20

Clicks Billiards, Inc. v. Sixshooters, Inc.,
251 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 2001)31

Cobell v. Norton,
334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 1, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 30, 37

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc.,
861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988)17

In re Reassignment of Cases,
736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)35

Juan F. v. Weicker,
37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994)20

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	35
<i>Lister v. Comm’rs Court</i> , 566 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986).....	24
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 740 (1985)	33
<i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 691 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982)	19, 24, 25, 37
<i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008)	26, 32
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4774755 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2013)	3
<i>United States v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-00110 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 583 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 16, 32, 33

Zervos v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.,
252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 4.....2

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)2

28 U.S.C. § 16512

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) 16, 31, 35, 36

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1).....16

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4)..... 31, 36

Other Authorities

Christopher M. Matthews, *Eye on the Monitors—Apple’s Protest Puts Spotlight on Thorn in Corporate Sides*, Wall St. J., Jan. 21, 201423

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 2(A)31

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(A)(4).....31

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(B)(2).....31

Code of Conduct for U.S. Judges, Canon 3(C)(1)(c)31

Craig S. Morford, *Memorandum Re: Selection and Use of Monitors in Deferred Prosecution Agreements and Non-Prosecution Agreements with*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Corporations (Mar. 7, 2008), available at
<http://www.justice.gov/dag/morford-useofmonitorsmemo-03072008.pdf> ...14

Jennifer O’Hare, *The Use of the Corporate Monitor in SEC Enforcement Actions*, 1
 Brook. J. Corp. Fin. & Com. L. 89 (2006)23

Matt Senko, *Prosecutorial Overreaching in Deferred Prosecution Agreements*, 19
 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 163 (2009).....23

Steven M. Davidoff, *In Corporate Monitor, a Well-Paying Job but Unknown
 Results*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2014.....23

Thomas E. Winging et al., *Special Masters’ Incidence and Activity*, Federal
 Judicial Center (2000).....8

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, *Fees Paid to Private Attorneys*, GAO-01-887R
 (2001).....8

Vikramaditya Khanna and Timothy L. Dickinson, *The Corporate Monitor: The
 New Corporate Czar*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 1713 (2007)23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(1)..... 18, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(a)(2).....34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 319
